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Issue or Publication 
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Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
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Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1312CP Timeliness Standards for 

Processing Other-Than-
Clean Claims 

07/20/2007 01/07/2008 5513 ALL Providers 100-04  

R1314CP Claim Status Category Code 
and Claim Status Code 
Update 

07/23/2007 01/07/2008 5687 ALL Providers 100-04  

R1317CP 2008 Annual Update of 
HCPCS Codes for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing for the 
Common Working File, 
Medicare Carriers and Fiscal 
In 

08/17/2007 01/07/2008 5696 ALL Providers 100-04   

R1319CP Date of Service for 
Laboratory Specimens 

08/17/2007 01/01/2008 5573 ALL Providers 100-04   

R1349CP Medicare Fee for Service 
(FFS) National Provider 
Identifier (NPI) Final 
Implementation 

10/05/2007 01/07/2008 5728 ALL Providers 100-04 Clarification  

R134FM  Recurring Update 
Notification for the Notice of 
New Interest Rate for 
Medicare Overpayments and 
Underpayments--2nd 
Notification for FY 2008 

01/11/2008 01/18/2008 5753 ALL Providers 100-06 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1312CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1314CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1317CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1319CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1349CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R134FM.pdf
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Additional Information 
R1353CP Application of ASCA 

Enforcement Review 
Decisions by Medicare 
Contractors to Providers 
When Billing Railroad 
Medicare Carrier 

10/15/2007 01/07/2008 5606 ALL Providers 100-04 Clarification 

R1355CP NATIONAL UNIFORM 
BILLING COMMITTEE 
UPDATE ON REVENUE 
CODES AND CORRECTED 
SKILLED NURSING 
FACILITY SPELL OF 
ILLNESS CHART 

10/19/2007 01/22/2008 5734 ALL Providers 100-04 Clarification 

R1384CP Remittance Remark Code 
(RARC) and Claim 
Adjustment Reason Code 
(CARC) Update 

11/30/2007 01/07/2008 5800 ALL Providers 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1399CP Handling Personal 
Identifiable Information on 
the MSN 

12/19/2007 01/07/2008 5770 ALL Providers 100-04 Clarification 

R1408CP Modification to the Model 
Medicare Redetermination 
Notice 

01/11/2008 02/11/2008 5836 ALL Providers 100-04 Clarification 

R227PI Update to Requirement to 
Submit NPI Notification 

11/02/2007 01/07/2008 5795 ALL Providers 100-08 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1353CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1355CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1384CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1399CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1408CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R227PI.pdf
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Additional Information 
R313OTN New Contractor Numbers for 

the states of Colorado, New 
Mexico, Oklahoma and 
Texas in Jurisdiction 4 Part 
AN MAC Workload 

02/01/2008 03/01/2008 5788 ALL Providers 100-20 Clarification 

R49GI Update to Medicare 
Deductible, Coinsurance, 
and Premium Rates for 2008 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5830 ALL Providers 100-01 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1100CP Jurisdiction for Ambulance 
Supplier Claims 

11/03/2006 01/01/2008 5203 Ambulance 100-04  

R1289CP Additional Common Working 
File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 Ambulance 100-04  

R135FM Clarification Regarding the 
Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-Based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 Ambulance 100-06 Clarification 

R1375CP Ambulance Inflation Factor 
for CY 2008 

11/09/2007 01/07/2008 5801 Ambulance 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R313OTN.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R49GI.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1100CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R135FM.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1375CP.pdf
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Additional Information 
R1394CP Manual Updates to Chapter 6, 

Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Inpatient Part A Billing, for No 
Payment and Medicare 
Advantage (MA) Claims 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5749 Ambulance 100-04 Clarification 

R1420CP Clarification Regarding the 
Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 Ambulance 100-04 Clarification 

R312OTN Legislative Change Affecting 
the 2008 Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule (MPFS), and 
Extention of the 2008 
Participation Open 
Enrollement Period 

02/01/2008 01/07/2008 5944 Ambulance 100-20 Clarification 

R50GI Revision to Certification for 
Hospital Services Covered 
by the Supplementary 
Medical Insurance Program 
as it pertains to Ambulance 
Services 

12/21/2007 01/07/2008 5833 Ambulance 100-01 Correction 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1394CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1420CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R312OTN.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R50GI.pdf
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Additional Information 
R1289CP Additional Common Working 

File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 ASC 100-04  

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 ASC 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1415CP Additional Payable "C" Drug 
Codes for January 1, 2008 in 
ASCs 

01/18/2008 01/30/2008 5885 ASC 100-04 Clarification 

R1430CP Use of HCPCS V2787 when 
Billing Approved 
Astigmatism-Correcting 
Intraocular Lens (A-C IOLs) 
in Ambulatory Surgery 
Centers (ASCs), Physician's 
Offices, 

02/01/2008 03/03/2008 5853 ASC 100-04 Clarification 

R312OTN Legislative Change Affecting 
the 2008 Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule (MPFS), and 
Extention of the 2008 
Participation Open 
Enrollement Period 

02/01/2008 01/07/2008 5944 ASC 100-20 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1415CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1430CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R312OTN.pdf
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Additional Information 
R1289CP Additional Common Working 

File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 CLIA 100-04  

R1295CP Lab. and Rad.: Adjustment 
to CWF Duplicate Claim Edit 
for TC of Rad. And Path. 
Lab Services Provided to 
Hospital Patients 

07/13/2007 01/07/2008 5675 CLIA 100-04  

R135FM Clarification Regarding the 
Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-Based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 CLIA 100-06 Clarification 

R1400CP 2008 Annual Update for 
Clinical Laboratory Fee 
Schedule and Laboratory 
Services Subject to 
Reasonable  Charge 
Payment 

12/21/2007 01/07/2008 5813 CLIA 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1420CP Clarification Regarding the 
Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 CLIA 100-04 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1295CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R135FM.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1400CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1420CP.pdf
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Request No. 
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Additional Information 
R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 

Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 CMHC 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1377CP 2008 Annual Update to the 
Therapy Code List 

11/23/2007 01/07/2008 5810 CORF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1392CP New Medicare 
Summary Notice 
(MSN) General 
Information Section 
Message Regarding 
Medicare Records for 
New Retirees, and 
Modification to Update 
the MSN Messages 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5829 CORF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 CORF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1407CP Outpatient Therapy Caps 01/10/2008 01/07/2008 5871 CORF 100-04 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1377CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1392CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1407CP.pdf
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Additional Information 
R1423CP Summary of Policies in the 

2008 Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule and the 
Telehealth Originating Site 
Facility Fee Payment 
Amount 

02/01/2008 01/07/2008 5895 CORF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1461CP Clarification to CR 5744--
Payment Allowance Update 
for the Influenza Virus 
Vaccine CPT 90660 and 
further instruction regarding 
the Pneumococcal Vaccin 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5910 CORF 100-04 Clarification 

R1288CP Update to the Place of 
Service (POS) Code Set to 
Add a Code for 
Prison/Correctional Facility-
VMS Only 

07/13/2007 01/07/2008 5331 DMEPOS 100-04  

R1289CP Additional Common Working 
File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 DMEPOS 100-04  

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1423CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1461CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1288CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
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Request No. 
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Publication 
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Additional Information 
R135FM Clarification Regarding the 

Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-Based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 DMEPOS 100-06 Clarification 

R1388CP Fee Schedule Update for 
2008 for Durable Medical 
Equipment, Prosthetics, 
Orthotics, and Supplies 

12/07/2007 01/07/2008 5803 DMEPOS 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1392CP Annual Update of hCPCS 
Codes used for home health 
Consolidated Billing 
Enforcement 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5829 DMEPOS 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 DMEPOS 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1406CP January 2008 Quarterly 
Average Sales Price (ASP) 
Medicare Part B Drug 
Pricing Files and Revisions 
to Prior Quarterly Pricing 
Files 

01/08/2008 01/07/2008 5852 DMEPOS 100-04 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R135FM.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1388CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1392CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1406CP.pdf
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Type 

Publication 
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Additional Information 
R1420CP Clarification Regarding the 

Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 DMEPOS 100-04 Clarification 

R242PI Items and Special Services 
Having Special DME Review 
Considerations 

02/22/2008 03/01/2008 5909 DMEPOS 100-08 Clarification 

R286OTN Adding a CMS Speciality 
Code for suppliers of 
Oxygen and/or Oxygen-
related Equipment 

06/29/2007 01/02/2008 5563 DMEPOS 100-20  

R311OTN Support Income Tax 
Reporting 

01/25/2008 01/30/2008 5816 DMEPOS 100-20 Clarification 

R79NCD Nebulized Beta Adrenergic 
Agonist Therapy for Lung 
Diseases 

12/21/2007 01/22/2008 5820 DMEPOS 100-03 Clarification 

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 FQHC 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1420CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R242PI.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R286OTN.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R311OTN.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R79NCD.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
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Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
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Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1426CP Announcement of Medicare 

Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) 
and Federally Qualified 
Health Centers (FQHCs) 
Payment Rate Increases 

02/01/2008 02/12/2008 5896 FQHC 100-04 Clarification 

R1461CP Clarification to CR 5744--
Payment Allowance Update 
for the Influenza Virus 
Vaccine CPT 90660 and 
further instruction regarding 
the Pneumococcal Vaccin 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5910 FQHC 100-04 Clarification 

R1377CP 2008 Annual Update to the 
Therapy Code List 

11/23/2007 01/07/2008 5810 HHA 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1392CP Annual Update of hCPCS 
Codes used for home health 
Consolidated Billing 
Enforcement 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5829 HHA 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 HHA 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1426CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1461CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1377CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1392CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
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Date 

Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
Type 

Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1406CP January 2008 Quarterly 

Average Sales Price (ASP) 
Medicare Part B Drug 
Pricing Files and Revisions 
to Prior Quarterly Pricing 
Files 

01/08/2008 01/07/2008 5852 HHA 100-04 Clarification 

R1407CP Outpatient Therapy Caps 01/10/2008 01/07/2008 5871 HHA 100-04 Clarification 
R239PI Additional Instructions for 

the Execution of the 
Medicare Provider 
Enrollment Demo 

02/08/2008 03/10/2008 5903 HHA 100-08 Clarification 

R1304CP REPORTING OF 
ADDITIONAL DATA TO 
DESCRIBE SERVICES ON 
HOSPICE CLAIMS 

07/20/2007 01/07/2008 5567 Hospice 100-04  

R1352CP Billing Instructions 
Regarding Payment for 
Hospice Care Based on 
Location Where Care Is 
Furnished 

10/15/2007 01/07/2008 5745 Hospice 100-04 Clarification 

R1372CP Reporting of Additional Data 
to Describe Services on 
Hospice Claims 

11/02/2007 01/07/2008 5567 Hospice 100-04 Correction 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1406CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1407CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R239PI.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1304CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1352CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1372CP.pdf
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Transmittal No. 
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Issue or Publication 
Date 

Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
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Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1397CP Reporting of Additional Data 

to Describe Services on 
Hospice Claims 

12/18/2007 01/07/2008 5567 Hospice 100-04 Correction 

R248PI CR 5550 Clarification - 
Signature Requirements 

03/28/2008 04/28/2008 5971 Hospice 100-08 Clarification 

R1295CP Lab. and Rad.: Adjustment 
to CWF Duplicate Claim Edit 
for TC of Rad. And Path. 
Lab Services Provided to 
Hospital Patients 

07/13/2007 01/07/2008 5675 Hospital 100-04  

R1301CP Revised Information on PET 
Scan Coding 

07/20/2007 01/07/2008 5665 Hospital 100-04  

R1311CP Capturing Medicare 
Advantage (MA) Beneficiary 
Days in SSI for DSH Data 

07/20/2007 01/07/2008 5647 Hospital 100-04  

R1321CP Sunset of the Physician 
carcity Area (PSA) Bonus 
Payment 

08/24/2007 01/07/2008 5711 Hospital 100-04   

R1377CP 2008 Annual Update to the 
Therapy Code List 

11/23/2007 01/07/2008 5810 Hospital 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1392CP Annual Update of hCPCS 
Codes used for home health 
Consolidated Billing 
Enforcement 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5829 Hospital 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1397CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R248PI.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1295CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1301CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1311CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1321CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1377CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1392CP.pdf
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Issue or Publication 
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Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
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Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1396CP The Supplemental Security 

Income (SSI) Medicare 
Beneficiary Data for Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2006 for Inpatient 
Prospective Payment 
System (IPPS) Hospitals 

12/14/2007 01/04/2008 5846 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 Hospital 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1405CP Reprocessing of Certain 
Inpatient Hospital 
Prospective Payment (IPPS) 
Claims 

01/04/2008 02/04/2008 5845 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 

R1407CP Outpatient Therapy Caps 01/10/2008 01/07/2008 5871 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 
R1416CP Clarification of Bone Mass 

Measurement (BMM) Billing 
Requirements 

01/18/2008 02/20/2008 5847 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 

R1417CP January Update of the 
Hospital Outpatient 
Prospective Payment 
System (OPPS) 

01/18/2008 01/07/2008 5912 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1396CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1405CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1407CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1416CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1417CP.pdf
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Transmittal No. 
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Issue or Publication 
Date 
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Date 

Change 
Request No. 
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Publication 
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Additional Information 
R1430CP Use of HCPCS V2787 when 

Billing Approved 
Astigmatism-Correcting 
Intraocular Lens (A-C IOLs) 
in Ambulatory Surgery 
Centers (ASCs), Physician's 
Offices, 

02/01/2008 03/03/2008 5853 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 

R1445CP January 2008 Update of the 
Hospital Outpatient 
Prospective Payment 
System (OPPS)-
Manualization 

02/08/2008 03/10/2008 5946 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 

R1461CP Clarification to CR 5744--
Payment Allowance Update 
for the Influenza Virus 
Vaccine CPT 90660 and 
further instruction regarding 
the Pneumococcal Vaccin 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5910 Hospital 100-04 Clarification 

R289OTN Present On Admission 
Indicator 

07/20/2007 01/07/2008 5679 Hospital 100-20  

R33SOMA Revisions to Chapter 2, 
Sections 2021-2022 

03/21/2008 03/21/2008 N\A Hospital 100-07 Clarification 

R436PR1 COSTS RELATED TO 
PATIENT CARE 

03/28/2008 03/28/2008 PRM-1-21 Hospital 15-1 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1430CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1445CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1461CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R289OTN.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R33SOMA.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R436PR1.pdf
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Key: 
 

ASC-Ambulatory Surgical Centers   HHA-Home Health Agency 
OPO-Organ Procurement Organization   IDTF- Independent Diagnostic Testing Facilities 
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Transmittal No. 
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Issue or Publication 
Date 

Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
Type 

Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R82BP January 2008 Update of the 

Hospital Outpatient 
Prospective Payment 
System (OPPS)-
Manualization 

02/08/2008 03/10/2008 5946 Hospital 100-02 Clarification 

R1289CP Additional Common Working 
File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 IDTF 100-04  

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 MA 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1289CP Additional Common Working 
File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04  

R1289CP Additional Common Working 
File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04  

R1295CP Lab. and Rad.: Adjustment 
to CWF Duplicate Claim Edit 
for TC of Rad. And Path. 
Lab Services Provided to 
Hospital Patients 

07/13/2007 01/07/2008 5675 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04  

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R82BP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1295CP.pdf
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Transmittal No. 

 
Subject 

Issue or Publication 
Date 

Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
Type 

Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1321CP Sunset of the Physician 

carcity Area (PSA) Bonus 
Payment 

08/24/2007 01/07/2008 5711 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04   

R135FM Clarification Regarding the 
Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-Based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-06 Clarification 

R1392CP Annual Update of hCPCS 
Codes used for home health 
Consolidated Billing 
Enforcement 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5829 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1394CP Manual Updates to Chapter 6, 
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Inpatient Part A Billing, for No 
Payment and Medicare 
Advantage (MA) Claims 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5749 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Clarification 

R1406CP January 2008 Quarterly 
Average Sales Price (ASP) 
Medicare Part B Drug 
Pricing Files and Revisions 
to Prior Quarterly Pricing 
Files 

01/08/2008 01/07/2008 5852 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Clarification 

R1407CP Outpatient Therapy Caps 01/10/2008 01/07/2008 5871 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1321CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R135FM.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1392CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1394CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1406CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1407CP.pdf
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Transmittal No. 
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Issue or Publication 
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Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
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Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1420CP Clarification Regarding the 

Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Clarification 

R1423CP Summary of Policies in the 
2008 Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule and the 
Telehealth Originating Site 
Facility Fee Payment 
Amount 

02/01/2008 01/07/2008 5895 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1456CP Manualization of Payment 
for Outpatient ESRD-
Related Services 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5931 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Clarification 

R1458CP Teaching Physician Reqs. 
For ESRD MCP 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5932 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Clarification 

R1461CP Clarification to CR 5744--
Payment Allowance Update 
for the Influenza Virus 
Vaccine CPT 90660 and 
further instruction regarding 
the Pneumococcal Vaccin 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5910 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-04 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1420CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1423CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1456CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1458CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1461CP.pdf
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Transmittal No. 

 
Subject 

Issue or Publication 
Date 

Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
Type 

Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R312OTN Legislative Change Affecting 

the 2008 Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule (MPFS), and 
Extention of the 2008 
Participation Open 
Enrollement Period 

02/01/2008 01/07/2008 5944 Non Physician 
Practitioners 

100-20 Clarification 

R1377CP 2008 Annual Update to the 
Therapy Code List 

11/23/2007 01/07/2008 5810 OPT 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1392CP Annual Update of hCPCS 
Codes used for home health 
Consolidated Billing 
Enforcement 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5829 OPT 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1407CP Outpatient Therapy Caps 01/10/2008 01/07/2008 5871 OPT 100-04 Clarification 
R1289CP Additional Common Working 

File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 Physician 100-04  

R1295CP Lab. and Rad.: Adjustment 
to CWF Duplicate Claim Edit 
for TC of Rad. And Path. 
Lab Services Provided to 
Hospital Patients 

07/13/2007 01/07/2008 5675 Physician 100-04  

R1301CP Revised Information on PET 
Scan Coding 

07/20/2007 01/07/2008 5665 Physician 100-04  

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R312OTN.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1377CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1392CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1407CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1295CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1301CP.pdf
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Subject 
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Date 

Change 
Request No. 
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Publication 
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Additional Information 
R135FM Clarification Regarding the 

Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-Based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 Physician 100-06 Clarification 

R1377CP 2008 Annual Update to the 
Therapy Code List 

11/23/2007 01/07/2008 5810 Physician 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1386CP Quarterly Update to Correct 
Coding Initiative Edits, 
Version 14.0, Effective 
January 1, 2008 

11/30/2007 01/07/2008 5824 Physician 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1390CP Quarterly CAP Drug and 
Annual Cap Drug Price 
Updates 

12/13/2007 01/07/2008 5839 Physician 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1394CP Manual Updates to Chapter 6, 
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Inpatient Part A Billing, for No 
Payment and Medicare 
Advantage (MA) Claims 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5749 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1404CP 2008 Annual Update for the 
Health Prefessional 
Shortage Area Bonus 
Payment 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5698 Physician 100-04 Correction 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R135FM.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1377CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1386CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1390CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1394CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1404CP.pdf
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Transmittal No. 
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Issue or Publication 
Date 

Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
Type 

Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1406CP January 2008 Quarterly 

Average Sales Price (ASP) 
Medicare Part B Drug 
Pricing Files and Revisions 
to Prior Quarterly Pricing 
Files 

01/08/2008 01/07/2008 5852 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1407CP Outpatient Therapy Caps 01/10/2008 01/07/2008 5871 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1416CP Clarification of Bone Mass 
Measurement (BMM) Billing 
Requirements 

01/18/2008 02/20/2008 5847 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1420CP Clarification Regarding the 
Coordination of Benefits 
Agreement (COBA) Medigap 
Claim-based Crossover 
Process 

01/25/2008 02/01/2008 5837 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1423CP Summary of Policies in the 
2008 Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule and the 
Telehealth Originating Site 
Facility Fee Payment 
Amount 

02/01/2008 01/07/2008 5895 Physician 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1406CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1407CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1416CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1420CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1423CP.pdf
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Issue or Publication 
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Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
Type 

Publication 
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Additional Information 
R1430CP Use of HCPCS V2787 when 

Billing Approved 
Astigmatism-Correcting 
Intraocular Lens (A-C IOLs) 
in Ambulatory Surgery 
Centers (ASCs), Physician's 
Offices, 

02/01/2008 03/03/2008 5853 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1456CP Manualization of Payment 
for Outpatient ESRD-
Related Services 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5931 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1458CP Teaching Physician Reqs. 
For ESRD MCP 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5932 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R1461CP Clarification to CR 5744--
Payment Allowance Update 
for the Influenza Virus 
Vaccine CPT 90660 and 
further instruction regarding 
the Pneumococcal Vaccin 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5910 Physician 100-04 Clarification 

R312OTN Legislative Change Affecting 
the 2008 Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule (MPFS), and 
Extention of the 2008 
Participation Open 
Enrollement Period 

02/01/2008 01/07/2008 5944 Physician 100-20 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1430CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1456CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1458CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1461CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R312OTN.pdf
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Issue or Publication 
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Implementation 
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Publication 
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Additional Information 
R1285CP Line Item 

BillingRequirements for EPO 
Submitted on ESRD Claims 

07/13/2007 01/07/2008 5545 RDF 100-04  

R1389CP Implementation of Changes 
in ESRD Payment for 
Calendar Year 2008 

12/07/2007 01/07/2008 5827 RDF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1426CP Announcement of Medicare 
Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) 
and Federally Qualified 
Health Centers (FQHCs) 
Payment Rate Increases 

02/01/2008 02/12/2008 5896 RHC 100-04 Clarification 

R1461CP Clarification to CR 5744--
Payment Allowance Update 
for the Influenza Virus 
Vaccine CPT 90660 and 
further instruction regarding 
the Pneumococcal Vaccin 

02/22/2008 03/24/2008 5910 RHC 100-04 Clarification 

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 RNHCI 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1289CP Additional Common Working 
File (CWF) Editing for Skilled 
Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Consolidated Billing (CB) 

07/13/2007 01/02/2008 5624 SNF 100-04  

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1285CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1389CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1426CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1461CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1289CP.pdf
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Transmittal No. 

 
Subject 

Issue or Publication 
Date 

Implementation 
Date 

Change 
Request No. 

Provider 
Type 

Publication 
No. 

 
 

Additional Information 
R1290CP Clarification of SNF Billing 

Requirements for 
Beneficiaries enrolled in MA 
Plans 

07/13/2007 01/07/2008 5653 SNF 100-04  

R1301CP Revised Information on PET 
Scan Coding 

07/20/2007 01/07/2008 5665 SNF 100-04  

R1377CP 2008 Annual Update to the 
Therapy Code List 

11/23/2007 01/07/2008 5810 SNF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1392CP Annual Update of hCPCS 
Codes used for home health 
Consolidated Billing 
Enforcement 

12/14/2007 01/07/2008 5829 SNF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1394CP Manual Updates to Chapter 6, 
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Inpatient Part A Billing, for No 
Payment and Medicare 
Advantage (MA) Claims 

12/14/2007 03/17/2008 5840 SNF 100-04 Clarification 

R1403CP January 2008 Integrated 
Outpatient Code Editor 
Specification Version 9.0 

12/28/2007 01/07/2008 5865 SNF 100-04 Mid-Quarter 
Release 

R1407CP Outpatient Therapy Caps 01/10/2008 01/07/2008 5871 SNF 100-04 Clarification 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1290CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1301CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1377CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1392CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1394CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1403CP.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1407CP.pdf


Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions 
January 1- March 31, 2008 

Key: 
 

ASC-Ambulatory Surgical Centers   HHA-Home Health Agency 
OPO-Organ Procurement Organization   IDTF- Independent Diagnostic Testing Facilities 
CMHC-Community Mental Health Centers   OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy 
CLIA- Clinical Diagnostic Laboratories         RDF-Renal Dialysis Facilities 
CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility  RHC-Rural Health Clinics 
DMEPOS-Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies  RNHCI-Religious Non-Medical Health Care Institutions 
FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center        SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility 
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Additional Information 
R1425CP Medicare Part A Skilled 

Nursing Facility Prospective 
Payment System Pricer 
Update FY 2008 for 2 Core 
Based Statistical Areas with 
new Wage index Value 

02/01/2008 01/14/2008 5891 SNF 100-20 Clarification 

 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R1425CP.pdf

